AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL APPROVING AND ADOPTING A STORMWATER MANAGEMENT AND DESIGN CRITERIA MANUAL

WHEREAS, the City of Republic, Missouri, ("City" or "Republic") is a municipal corporation and Charter City located in Greene County, Missouri, being duly created, organized, and existing under the laws of the State of Missouri; and

WHEREAS, City staff, under the supervision of the BUILDS Director, have prepared a comprehensive Stormwater Management and Design Criteria Manual ("Stormwater Manual"), which sets forth criteria for meeting the minimum standards governing the design of storm drainage facilities on public right-of-way and private property within the City of Republic; and

WHEREAS, the City Council desires to approve and adopt the Stormwater Manual; and

WHEREAS, Section 410 of the Municipal Code of the City of Republic, Missouri ("City Code"), which references and/or incorporates the standards for stormwater management of both public and private improvements within the City of Republic, will be amended by separate Ordinance, in accord with the laws, rules and regulations governing adoption of amendments to the City Code, to reference the Stormwater Manual approved and adopted herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF REPUBLIC, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1:	The manual entitled "Stormwater Management and Design Criteria Manual", attached hereto and labeled "Attachment 1," is expressly incorporated herein by reference and is hereby adopted.
Section 2:	All ordinances and parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.
Section 3:	The City Administrator or his/her designee, on behalf of the City, is authorized to take the necessary steps to execute this Ordinance.
Section 4:	The WHEREAS clauses above are specifically incorporated herein by reference.
Section 5:	The provisions of this Ordinance are severable, and if any provisions hereof are declared invalid, unconstitutional, or unenforceable, such determination shall not affect the validity of the remainder of this Ordinance.
Section 6:	This Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage as provided by law.
PASSED AND A this day o	APPROVED at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Republic, Missouri, f, 2023.

Attest:

Matt Russell, Mayor

Laura Burbridge, City Clerk

Approved as to Form:

Megan McCullough, City Attorney

Final Passage and Vote: